Resolved, 'That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 59 of the Laws of 1897, as 

iuended by chapter 793 of the Laws of 1897, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby accepts the bid of Remington & Sherman Company, received June 23, 1905. 
amounting to one million three hundred and twenty-eight thousand four hundred and 
twenty-six dollars ($1,328,426), and awards the contract to said Remington & Sherman 
Company, for alterations in rooms on basement. first, second, third, fourth, fifth, mezza-
nine, sixth, seventh, eighth and attic floors ; also for extension to the electric lighting 
equipment, plumbing and heating, carpenter and cabinet work, hardware, metallic and

[...]

"Hospital Fund," Brooklyn ............................ 	425 00 
"Disinfection," Richmond .............................15 00 

$1,465 oo 

A true copy. 	
EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand four hundred and sixty-five dollars 

($1,465) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the 
Department of Health for the year 1904, entitled and as follows: 

Borough of Manhattan, "Disinfection" .................................. 	$475 00 

Borough of Manhattan, "Supplies and Contingencies..

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 

the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Janitor of Public School 
165, Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of five thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-six dollars ($5,796) per annum, as of date February I, 1905. 

Which was. adopted by the following vote: 

Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller and the Presidents of the Boroughs of 
Manhattan, The Bronx, Richmond and the Acting President of the Borough of Brook-
lyn—I2.

[...]

Whereas, It appearing that the interests of the City will be served by the acquisi-
tion of the said parcel of land at private sale; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he hereby is 
authorized to enter into contracts, at a price not exceeding seventeen thousand five 
hundred dollars ($17,500), for the acquisition of all that certain lot, piece or parcel 
of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of West Twenty-seventh street, distant

[...]

four offers to sell certain property located within the area of property in condemna-
tion proceedings for an addition to the Thirteenth Regiment armory on Jeffersoon 
and Putnam avenues, Borough of Brooklyn. 

The owners offer to sell No. 547 Jefferson avenue for eleven thousand dollars 
($11,000), and Nos. 553, 555 and 557 for ten thousand five hundred dollars ($IO,5oo) 
each. 

These offers were transmitted to the Corporation Counsel in a communication 
under date of May 25, 1905, for an opinion as to whether the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment should accept or reject the same.

[...]

GENTLEMEN—Please to take notice that in conformity with section 1436C of the 

Greater New York Charter, I will sell the property known as No. 555 Jefferson avenue, 
owned by me and sought to be acquired by The City of New York for armory site pur-
poses in the above entitled proceeding, at and for the sum of ten thousand five hundred 
dollars ($10,500). 

Dated New York, May 20, 1905. 
ALICE I. BRENNER, 

By JOSEPH A. FLANNERY, Attorney, 
No. 149 Broadway, New York City. 

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, COUNTY OF KINGS. 

In the Matter 
of 

The application of the Armory Board in 
The City of New York relative to